RESOLUTION NO. 2020-180

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE SACRAMENTO AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (SACOG) FOR THE REGIONAL EARLY ACTION PLANNING GRANT PROGRAM (REAP) FOR THE 2021 HOUSING ELEMENT UPDATE AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 BUDGET

WHEREAS, SACOG has been awarded funds under Assembly Bill 101 (the Local Government Planning Support Grants Program) for the Regional Early Action Planning Grant Program (REAP); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SACOG's REAP expenditure plan, the City will receive approximately \$54,000 to use towards the preparation of its 2021 Housing Element Update.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with SACOG for these REAP funds in substantially the form presented with the accompanying staff report;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget by increasing both budgeted revenues and budgeted expenditures associated with the Housing Element Update (SPG004) in the amount of \$54,000, or such other amount as awarded by SACOG, in the General Fund within the Strategic Planning and Innovation division. Grant funds that reimburse for expenses from the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year shall be recognized and recorded in the General Fund in the 2020-2021 Fiscal Year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of August 2020.

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN. CIT

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-180

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 12, 2020 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California